

DEBRA DEBERRY Clerk of Superior Court DeKalb County, Georgia

CONTACT: Donica Kennon Public Information Officer 404.392.5124 dkennon@dekalbcountyga.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

JANUARY 18, 2019

Clerk DeBerry to aid federally furloughed employees

Collaborates with DeKalb Sheriff Mann, churches and local organizations

Decatur, GA – Clerk Debra DeBerry is supporting federally furloughed employees by partnering with: DeKalb Sheriff Jeffrey Mann, Berean Christian Church, New Birth Missionary Baptist Church, DeKalb Section of National Council of Negro Women (NCNW), South DeKalb Rotary, and JABY, Inc. to provide some relief to impacted families.

"The partial government shutdown is affecting many fellow public servants, some still reporting to work without pay. These families are a priority and need any assistance we can provide during this difficult time – it is only right and humane" says Clerk DeBerry.

Collections will continue for the duration of the furlough. Please visit <u>www.dksuperiorclerk.com</u> for additional resources or call 404-371-2251 for more information.

-MORE-

About the Clerk's Office

Debra DeBerry has been the Clerk in DeKalb County, Georgia since March 2011. The Clerk of Superior Court is a constitutional office charged by the Georgia Constitution with the care, custody, and control of DeKalb County's records. Additionally, in Georgia, the Clerk of Superior Court is responsible for the Board of Equalization legislated to hear appeals on property values and other exemptions. Judicial and Real Estate documents are filed, docketed, recorded, maintained, and archived in an expeditious manner and always available for public access. The Clerk's Office archives same-day Real Estate recording, turnaround of judicial documents within minutes, and processes are in place to reduce fraud.



DEBRA DEBERRY Clerk of Superior Court DeKalb County, Georgia

CONTACT: Donica Kennon Public Information Officer 404.392.5124 dkennon@dekalbcountyga.gov



###